Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER XLVL

Merch 9, 1867 An Act to amend chapter X1 of the (Genoral Statutes
- relating to tawes.

Bzcnon 1.—Defines taxable property.
2.~Provides for listing of bank stock,
8 —Amends section T, chapter 11, revised statntes.
4.~—How property shall ba valoed.
8..~Bank stock not to be exempt,
6.—Duty of assessors.
1, 8,9, 10, 11, 12. 13, 14, 15, 18, 17, 18.—Varions amendments of chapter 11 of
revised statutes.
19 —Duty of county anditors with reference to valuation.
20.—Whom to coustitute bonrd of equalization—Mestings—Dutlies of board.
21,.~5tate board to transmit to county auditor statement of valuation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesoia:

SecrioNn 1. Subdivision first of section 2 of chapter
11 of the general statutes, relating {o taxes, is here-
by amended so as to read as follows:

First—Every tangible thing being the subject of
ownership, whether animate or inanimate, other than
money, and not forming part of any parcel of real
property, as hereinbefore defined and also all shares
of stock in any bank organized under the authority of
this state, and all shares of stock in any national bank
locsnted within this sta(tie. . .

. . ec. 2. The concluding proviso of section 4 of said
::;:. "% cha ter 11 is amended so asp to read as follows :

rovided, That all shares of stock in any bank or-
ganized under the authority of this state, and =zll
shares of stock in any national bank located within
this state, whether held or owned by residents or non-
residents of this state, shall be listed, assessed and re-
turned for taxation and taxed in the city, town, town-
ship or place in which the bank is located ; and all such
shares of stock shall be deemed to be situated for pur-
poses of assessment and taxation at the place where

Amendment
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the bank is located, and shall be listed by the owner
or holder thereof, or in case such owner or holder shall
fail to list the same, by the president, cashier or other
accounting officer of the bank, or in case of the fajlure
of such officers to make said list, then the assessor shall
list the said shares of stock in the name and as the
properiy of the person, corporation or association who
appears from the books of the bank o be the owner
or holder thereof. And the assessor shall appraise and
determine the actual cash value of such shares, and
return the same for taxation in the city, town, fown-
ship or place in which the bank is located.

Sec. 3. Section 7 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by adding next after subdivision fourteenth,
the following:

Fifteenth—The number and par value of all shares
of stock in any bank located within this state.

Sro. 4. Section 9 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Section 9. Each separate parcel of real property
shall be valued atits true and full value in money, ex-
cluding the value of crops growing thereon. In de-
, termining the true and full value of real or personal
property the assessor shall not adopt a lower or differ-
ent standard of value because the same is to serve as
a basis for taxation, nor shall he adopt as a criterion
of value the price for which such property would sell
at auction or at a forced sale, or in the aggregate with
all the property of his district, but he shall value each
tract or lot by itself, and at such a sum or price as he
believes the same to be fairly worth in money at the
time such assessmentis made. Kach tract or lot of
real pro¥erlsy belonging to this state, or any county,
* ¢ity, or charitable institution, whether incorporated or
unincorporated, and school lands, held under lease for
a term exceeding ten years, shall be valued at such
price as the assessor believes could be obtained at pri-
vate sale for such leasechold or conditional estate.
Personal property of every description, investments
in bonds, stocks, joint stock companies, or otherwise,
shall be valued at the true and actual value thereof
in money. Money, whether in possession or on de-
posit, shall be entered in the statement at the full
amount thereof; Provided, That depreciated bank
nlotes shall be entered at their current value.

Taxaton of stock

How property to
be valued
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Every credit for a sum certain payable either in
money, property of any kind, Iabor or services, shall
be valued at the full price of the sum so payable;
if for a specific article, or for a specified number or
quality of any article of property, or for & certain
amount of labor, or for services of any kind, it shall
be valued at the current price of such property, or for
such Iabor or service, at the place where payable, An.
nuities or moneys receivable at stated periods, shall
be valued at the price which the person listing the
same, belioves them to be worth in money. Where
the fee of the goil of any tract, parcel or lot of land is
in any person, and the right to any minerals therein,
in another, the same shall be valuned and listed agree-
ably to such ownership in separate entries, and taxed
to the parties owning the same respectively.

Beo. 5. Section 17 of gzaid chapter 11 is hereby
amended by adding at the conclusion the following:

Provided, That nothing contained in this chapter
shall be construed as exempting or exonerating from
taxation the shares of stock in any bank organized
under the authority of this state.

SEec. 6. Section 25 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended g0 as fo read as follows:

Section 25. Each person elected or appointed to
the office of assessor shall, on or before the first day
of June thereafter, file with the county auditor of his
county, his bond payable to the state of Minnesota,
with at least one good freehold surety to be approved
by the county auditor, in the penal sum of five hun-
dred dollars, conditioned that he will diligently, faith-
fully and impartially perform all and singular the du-
ties enjoined on him by this chapter; and he shall
inoreover take and subseribe on said bond an oath that
he will, according to the hest of his judgment, skill and
ability, diligently, faithfully and impartially perform
all the duties enjoined on him by this chapter; and if
any person 50 elected or appointed, fails fo give bond,
or fails to take an oath as is required in this section
within the time therein prescribed, it shall be deemed
a refasal to serve.

Segc. 7. Section 26 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by inserting after the word “township,” in
the gixth line of said section, the words, or district;
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and also by inserting in line seven of said section,
after the word “township,” the words, or *district.”

8kc, 8. Section 27 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word * township ” in the
second line of said section.

Sec. 9. Section 28 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word “township ” in the
first line of said section.

8ko. 10, Section 29 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word “ township” in the
first line of said section.

Sze. 11, Section 30 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word *township” in the
first line of said section,

SEc. 12, BSection 31 of said chapler 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word “township” in the
first line of said section.

Seo. 13. Section 32 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by. striking out the word “township?” in the
first line, and the word “township ” in the fifth line of
said section,

8Sec. 14, Section 51 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Section 51. County auditors shall before the fif-
teenth day of May annually make out blank forms and
instructions and forward to the assessors,

"Skc. 16. Section 52 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by adding at the conclusion thereof, the
following :

Fourth—He shall also at the time aforesaid, make

Sections 7, 8, 0,
10,11, 12, 13, 14,
amends statutos
by striking ome
certaln words

out and transmit to the auditor of state, an abstract of Duty of auditor

the personal property in each township, town and city
of his county, in snch form'as the auditor of state shall
prescribe,

Sec. 16. Section 53 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word “ township ” in line
thirteen of said section,

8ec. 17. Section 58 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended by striking out the word « township ” and in-
serting the word “ the” in place thereof| in line two of
said section

Brc. 18, Section 81 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Section, 81. The county aunditor and the county

Forther amend-
menta
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commisgioners or a majority of them, shall form a
county board for the equalization of the real and per-
sonzl property of their county. They shall meet on
the first Tuesday of September annually, and on such
other days between that day and the last Tuesday in
said month, a8 may be necessary or convenient, at the
auditor’s office, in their several counties, when the
county auditor shall lay before them the retarns of the
real and persunal property made by the several assess-
ors of such county, with'the additions he has made
thereto, and having each taken an oath fairly and im-
partially to equalize the value of the real and person-
al property of such county, agreeably to the provis-
ions of this chapter, they shall immediately proceed
to equalize such valuation, so that each tract or lot of
real property, and each article, parcel or class of per-
sonal property, shall be entered on the tax list at the
true and full valne; and for this purpose they shall ob-
serve the following rules:

Firgt—They shall raise the valuation of each tract
or lot of real property which, in their opinion, is re.
turped below its true and full value, to such price or
sum as they believe to be the true and full value there-
of, agreeably to the rules prescribed by this chapter
for the valuation thereof. ‘

Sesond—They shall reduce the valuation of each
tract or lot which, in their opinion, is returned above
its true and full value, to such price or sum as they
believe to be the true and fnll value thereof, agree-
ably to the rules prescribed in this chapter for the
valuation thereof.

T#ird—They shall raise the valuation of each class
of personal property enumerated in section 7 of this
chapter, which, in their opinion, is returned below its
true and full value, to such price or sum as they be-
lieve to be the true and full value thereof, and they
shall raise the aggregate valnation of the personal
property of each individual whenever they believe
that such aggregate valuation is less than the true
value of the taxable personal property possessed by
such individual, to such sum or amount as they believe
was the true and full value thereof, agreeably to the
rules prescribed by this chapter for the valuation there-
of,
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Fourth—They shall, upon application of any party
aggrieved, reduce the valuation of each class of per-
sonal property enumerated in section 7 aforesaid,
which, in their opinion, is returned above its true and
full value, to such price or sum as they believe to be
the true and full value thereof, and upon like applica-
tion they shall reduce the aggregate valuation of the
personal property of each individual, who, in their
opinion, has been assessed at too large a sum, to such
a sum or amount as they believe was the true and full
value of his said personal property.

Fifth—They shall not reduce the aggregate value
of real property, or the aggregate value of the per-
sonal property, of their county below the aggregate
value thereof as returned by the assessors, with the
additions made thereto by the auditor, as hereinbefore
required, but they may raise the aggregate valuation
of such real property, and of each class of personal
property of said county, or any town, township, vil-
lage or city thereof, whenever they believe the same
is below the irue and full value of said property, to
such aggregate amouns as they believe to be the true
and full value thereof, under the rules aforesaid.

Sizth—The county auditor shall keep an accurate
journal orrecord of the proceedings and orders of
said board. And when any change is made by said
board in the valuation of the personal property of any

erson who has given in his list to the assessor under
oath, a statement of the facts upon which such change
was made, shall be entered upon the journal of the
board.,

Sec. 19. Section 82 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Section 82. The several county auditors shall lay
before said hoards of equalization the valuation of the
several tracts and lots of real property in their county,
as the same were entered in the duplicate of the pre-
ceding year or as fixed by the state board of equaliza.
tion, and of those returned by the assessors for the
current year, with such maps, returns, lists and ab-
stracts as are in their offices; and the county auditor

shall add to or deduct from the value of any tract or’

lot of real property, or of any district, township, town,
village or city, or of the entire county, such sum or
6

Duty of commty
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per cent. as has been ordered by the board of equali-
zation; and said auditor shall add to or deduct from
any class of personal property, or the personal prop-
erty of any individual, such sum or per cent. as has
been ordered by said board.

Sko, 20. Section 83 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Beard of equall:  Seciion 83. The governor, secretary of state, state

*ation auditor, state treasurer and attorney general shall
constitute a state board of equalization; said board
shall meet at the capitol of the state on the first Mon-
day in October, in the year one thousand eight hun-
dred and sixty-eight, and every two years thereafier,
to equalize the value of the real property of the sev-
eral counties in this state, and bring the same to its
true and full value in money, in the manner herein-
after prescribed; eaid board shall also mect at the
place aforesaid on the first Monday of October annu-
ally, to equalize the value of the personal property of
the soveral counties in this etate and bring the same
to its true and full value in money, in the manner
hereinafter prescribed:

First—They shall add to the aggregate valuation of
the real property of each county which they believe
to be valoed below its true and full valne in money,
such per centum in each case as will raise the same
to its true and full value in moeney.

Sescond—They shall deduct from the aggregate vgl-
uation of the real property of such county which they
believe to be valued above its true and full value in
money, such per centum in each case as will reduce
ithe same to its true and full value in money.

Third—I1f they believe that the valuation of the
real property of any town, township, village or city, in
any county, or of the real property of any county not
in towns, villages or cities, should be raiged or reduced,
without raising or reducing the other real property of
such county, or without raising or reducing it in the
same ratio, they may, in every such case, add to or take
from the valuation of any one or more of such towns,
villages and cities, or of property not in towns, vil-
Iages or cities, such per centum as they believe will
raise or reduce the same to its trne and full value in
money.
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Fourth—They shall add to the aggregate valuation
of any class of personal property enumerated in see-
tion seven of this chapter, of any county, town, town-
ship, village or city, which they believe to be valued
below the true and full value thereof, such per cent-
um, in each case, as will raise the same to its true and
full value in money.

Fifth—They shall take from the aggregate valuation

of any class of personal property enumerated in sec- -

tion seven of this chapter, in any county, town, town-
ship, village or city, which they believe to be valued
above the true and full value thereof, such per centum
as will reduce the same to its true and fuil value in
money.

Simth—They shall not reduce the aggregate vatua-
tion of all the property of the state, as returned by
the several county aunditors, more than one per cent-
um on the whole valuation thereof.

Seventh—Said board shail keep & full record of their
proceedings and orders. .

Szc. 21. Section 84 of said chapter 11 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Section 84. When the state board of equalization
complete their equalization of the real and personal
property of the several counties, the auditor of state
shall transmit to each county auditor a statement of
the per centum to be added to or deducted from the
valuation of the real and personal property of his
county, specifying the per centum added to or deduct-
ed from the valuation of the real property of each of
the several towns, townships, villages and cities, and
of the real property not in towns, villages or cities, in
case an equal per centum has not been added to or de-
ducted from each, and specifying also the per centum
added to or deducted from the several classes of per-
sonal property in each of the Lowns, townships, vil-
lages and cities in his county; and the county auditor
shall forthwith proceed to add to or deduct from each
tract or lot of real property in his county the required
per centum on the valuation thereof as it stands, after
the same has been equalized by the county board of
equalization, adding, moreover, or deducting in each
case any fractional sum of less than fifiy cents, so that
the value of any separate tract or lot shall contain no

Dutizs of board
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fraction of a dollar; said county auditor shall also
forthwith proceed to add to or dednct from each class
of personal property in his county the required per
centum on the valuation thereof as it stands after the

- same has been equalized by the county board of equal-

ization ; adding, moreover, or deducting any fractional
sum of less than fifty cents, so that the value of any
separate class of personal property shall confain no

. fraction of a dollar. The auditor of state shall, on or

before the fifteenth day of July annually give notice
to each county auditor of the rates per centum requir-
ed by the legislature to be levied for the payment of
principal and interest of the public debt, for defraying
the expenses of the state, and for such other state pur-
poses as are prescribed by law; which rates of per
centum shall be levied by the county auditor on the
taxable property of each county on the duplicate, and
shall be entered in one column and denominated state
taxes. He shall also, with the advice of the atforney
general, decide all questions which may arise as to the
true construction ot this chapter, or in any relation to
any tax levied or proceding under the same.
Approved March 9, 1867.



